FREDERICK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

April 8, 2015

TITLE:

Villas at Manchester

FILE NUMBER:

SP-90-15
(AP#14854, FRO#14855, APFO#14878)

REQUEST:

Site Development Plan Approval
The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan
Approval for a multi-family group development
consisting of 78 dwelling units within 13 buildings and 1
existing single family detached dwelling on a 9.52 acre
site.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
ADDRESS/LOCATION:
TAX MAP/PARCEL:
COMP. PLAN:
ZONING:
PLANNING REGION:
WATER/SEWER:

5614 New Design Road; located along the west side of
New Design Road, southwest of the intersection of New
Design Road and Crestwood Boulevard
Tax Map 77 Parcel 30
High Density Residential
R-16 – High Density Residential
Frederick
S-1/W-1

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:
ENGINEER:

Comstock Holding Company
Lawrence J. and Ilona M. Hogan
Dewberry Consultants, LLC

STAFF:

John Dimitriou, R.A. Principal Planner

RECOMMENDATION:
Conditional Approval
ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

1
2
3
4

–
–
–
–

Site Plan Rendering
Tree, Parking & Lighting Modification Request
FRO Modification Request
APFO Letter of Understanding

STAFF REPORT
ISSUE
Development Request
The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan Approval for a multi-family group development
consisting of 78 dwelling units within 13 buildings and 1 existing single family detached dwelling on a
9.52 acre site. The proposed use is being reviewed as an “multi-family group” land use under the
heading of Residential Uses per §1-19-5.310 Use Table in the Zoning Ordinance and is a principal
permitted use in the R-16 Zoning District subject to site development plan approval.
Modification Requests
1. Modification of street tree planting requirement to allow the trees to be planted within open space
that is not along New Design Rd.
2. Modification to allow some spill over lighting at the driveway entrances to New Design Rd.
3. Modification to allow more (207 spaces) than the minimum required 196 spaces.

BACKGROUND
Development History
This Site was originally rezoned from A-Agricultural to R-16 High Density Residential in 1989 (Case #R88-50). The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) approved the rezoning (Ordinance # 89-39-570
effective June 12, 1989) with the following conditions:
1. A maximum of 144 dwelling units may be constructed on this property.
2. The maximum floor area for new construction on this site (excluding the house and out-buildings
existing on the date of the enactment of this Ordinance) shall be 100,000 square feet.
3. In accordance with the site development plan submitted by the applicant with this application in
this case, no more than 25% of the property shall be covered in buildings, parking area or access
roads. The remaining area will be in green area or outdoor recreation areas.
In 2014, a request was submitted to the County for a rezoning condition amendment (Case # R-88-50
(A)) to eliminate conditions #2 and #3 as listed in Ordinance 89-39-570. On May 28, 2014, the Frederick
County Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the request and on June 17, 2014, the
Board of County Commissioners voted to approve the revised Ordinance 89-39-570. The revised
ordinance maintained condition #1, deleted conditions #2 and #3 and added the following condition:
2. The existing farmhouse/residence and smokehouse on the property shall be preserved.

Existing Site Characteristics
The Site is currently zoned R-16 High Density Residential and is generally flat but heavily wooded, with
elevations decreasing toward the rear/western end of the Site. An area containing both wet and flooding
soils runs parallel to the western property boundary. The Site is developed with a large stuccoed stone
and brick house said to date from 1795 and referred to as Manchester. The Site also includes an existing
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stone smoke house, stone spring house, and modern garage. A tree-lined drive provides access to the
house complex from New Design Road and terminates in a circle at the front of the house (see aerial
photo below).
The Property is bordered on the north, south, and west by the Crestwood Village PUD, a 1,025 unit
residential development. The areas of Crestwood Village immediately adjacent to the proposed
development are all designated as variable width open space areas. New Design Road is located
immediately to the east along the entire property frontage. Beyond New Design to the east is an area
zoned R8 that contains the Foxcroft II subdivision, Parkway Community Church, and Emmanuel Alliance
Church (see zoning map below).
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ANALYSIS
The key issues associated with the Site Development Plan were designing a layout that facilitates
preservation of the existing historic home as required by the Phase I rezoning amendment, providing for
protection of existing environmental features, providing visitor and overflow parking, and providing
sufficient parkland for future residents of the development. In addition, Staff worked with the Applicant to
ensure that a loop road system was developed for the Site rather than a dead end system. The current
design achieves these objectives.

Detailed Analysis of Findings and Conclusions
Site Development Plan Approval shall be granted based upon the criteria found in §1-19-3.300.4 Site
Plan Review Approval Criteria of the Frederick County zoning ordinance.
Site Development §1-19-3.300.4 (A): Existing and anticipated surrounding land uses have been
adequately considered in the design of the development and negative impacts have been minimized
through such means as building placement or scale, landscaping, or screening, and an evaluation of
lighting. Anticipated surrounding uses shall be determined based upon existing zoning and land use
designations.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Dimensional Requirements/Bulk Standards §1-19-6.100:
Minimum dimensional requirements for a multifamily group development in the R-16 zoning
district are as follows:
Front Setback: 40’
Side and Rear Setbacks: Equal to the Height of the Structure
Maximum Height: 100’
The height for the proposed buildings is 30’, well below the 100’ maximum. As such, the required
dimension for the side and rear setbacks is 30’.
The proposed development exceeds the minimum required setbacks with a 62’ front setback
proposed along New Design Road, a 30’ side setback proposed along both the north and south
property lines, and 80’ setback proposed along the rear property line.
The minimum lot area per unit, and lot width, for multifamily group development in the R16 zoning
district are 2,700 square feet and 100’ respectively. The proposed development and subject
property exceed these requirements. The existing lot with ranges between 446’-477’ in width and
the existing lot size provides considerably more than the minimum 2,700 square feet of lot area
per unit.
2. Signage §1-19-6.300:
One Subdivision and Community Identification sign is proposed at the southern Site entrance.
The maximum sign size is 64 square feet and a maximum of 6’ in height. A minimum setback of
15’ from the right-of-way is required. The proposed maximum sign size and placement conform
to these minimum requirements. A separate sign permit application must be submitted and
reviewed for approval and conformance with these requirements prior to construction.
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3. Landscaping §1-19-6.400:
The Applicant has provided buffering and screening along the full length of both the north and
south property lines between the proposed development and the existing Crestwood Village PUD.
The proposed landscaping includes both deciduous and evergreen species that will add visual
interest and adequate buffering and screening between the residential developments.
The interior of the Site includes several street trees along the private loop drive and within the
open space areas.
Street Trees:
The Site has approximately 470’ feet of frontage along New Design Road, which at a rate of 1
tree per 35’ of frontage results in a requirement of 14 street trees.
As allowed in §1-19-6.400(I) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Applicant has requested Planning
Commission approval of an alternate landscaping plan for the street trees due to on-site
constraints (sight distance and lack of street tree planting area within the New Design r-o-w).
The alternative planting design proposed by the Applicant distributes the required number of trees
along New Design Road in an irregular fashion that is not inconsistent with the character of the
area. The proposed street trees include 4 sugar maples, 8 white oaks, and 2 river birch. The
irregularly spaced and distributed tree planting design is more reflective of the character of
development within the vicinity of the Site. Staff recommends approval of the modification request
for an alternative planting design for streets trees along New Design Road.
Parking Area Landscaping:
Three primary parking areas are proposed: 1) adjacent to the southern Site entrance; 2) at the
western end of the Site, south of the existing dwelling; and 3) around the perimeter of the
proposed park in the eastern portion of the Site. Planting areas are provided at locations at the
end of each proposed parking bay. Overall, trees and shrubs proposed within the planting areas
exceed the minimum requirement of 1 tree and 2 shrubs per 100 square feet of landscape area.
Total area of proposed parking, including all three “lots”, equals 22,032 sf. Total required canopy
coverage is (22,032 X 20%) 4,406 sf. Total canopy coverage provided at maturity is 5,164 sf. The
total proposed parking lot area, as well as each lot individually, complies with the canopy
coverage requirement.
Parking Area Buffering and Screening:
Parking area buffering and screening is required by Zoning Ordinance where adjacent to
residential uses or zoning districts or when located adjacent to a roadway with at least a collector
status. The parking area in the southeastern corner of the Site is adjacent to New Design Road,
which is a major arterial as designated in the County Comprehensive Plan. Proposed
landscaping includes evergreen shrubs that will provide effective buffering and screening from
New Design Road, the entrance drive, and the adjacent Crestwood Village development to the
south. Buffering and screening is also proposed along the southern border of the western most
parking area adjacent to the existing dwelling. However, there is insufficient landscaping on the
western boundary of this parking area which does not effectively screen or buffer the proposed
parking area from the adjacent Crestwood development located beyond the western Site property
boundary. Evergreen and deciduous shrubs grouped near the 2 proposed white oaks should be
added to provide partial screening of the parking area. Full screening adjacent to the western
boundary of this parking area is not required or recommended due to the nearby open space
amenity.
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4. Lighting §1-19-6.500:
Pole mounted lighting is proposed throughout the Site along the proposed internal private street.
23 fixtures are proposed on poles not to exceed 12’ in height and will be fully shielded and
directed downward. Proposed lighting does not exceed .5 footcandles except at the proposed
southern entry from New Design Road. The Applicant is requesting a modification to allow
spillover illumination at this location to provide intersection emphasis and increase visual safety.
Staff has no objection to the lighting modification request.
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Transportation and Parking §1-19-3.300.4 (B): The transportation system and parking areas are
adequate to serve the proposed use in addition to existing uses by providing safe and efficient
circulation, and design consideration that maximizes connections with surrounding land uses and
accommodates public transit facilities. Evaluation factors include: on-street parking impacts, off-street
parking and loading design, access location and design, vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation
and safety, and existing or planned transit facilities.
Findings/Conclusions

1. Access/Circulation:
Site access is attained via two entrances from New Design Road. The northern entrance is a
right-in/right-out access point to New Design. The second access point is located at an existing
median break along New Design Rd. and allows for full movements to New Design northbound
and southbound.
The spacing between the proposed entrances is approximately 240’.
The two proposed access points allow for a loop road system to be provided, preventing a dead
end street system. The interior of the Site is served by the proposed Hogan Circle, a 22’ wide
private road that narrows to 20’ at a location adjacent to the existing residential dwelling. An
emergency vehicle turnaround has been provided at the western terminus of the northern portion
of the loop road. The turnaround provides adequate emergency vehicle access to the dwelling
units located in the northwest portion of the Site.
The Site is bound by existing residential dwellings and open space parcels which preclude street
connectivity between the proposed development and existing neighborhoods.
2. Public Transit: The #10 Connector Route runs along New Design Road adjacent to the Site.
Currently, the nearest bus stop is located on the southwest corner of Crestwood Blvd and New
Design Road. Sidewalks connecting the proposed development and existing bus stop will
provide an opportunity for public transit use.
3. Vehicle Parking §1-19-6.220:
Parking for the proposed development is required at the following rates and quantities:
Dwelling Type

Single Family Detached

Rate

2 per dwelling unit

Requirement

Provided

2
207

Multifamily Group
Development

1 per unit + .5 per bedroom

195

The Applicant is proposing 12 spaces in addition to the required amount. This is a surplus of 6%
for the purposes of overflow and visitor parking. The Applicant has submitted a modification
request to allow parking in excess of the required number of 195. These surplus spaces provide
flexible parking provision to accommodate temporary increases in parking demand. Staff
recommends approval of the modification request.
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4. Bicycle Parking §1-19-6.220 (H):
Bicycle parking is required at a rate of 1 rack for each 10 units. At 79 total units, a total of 8 racks
are required and have been proposed. Although the Applicant has provided bicycle parking
details they are not consistent with the Frederick County Bicycle Parking Design Guide and must
be amended.
5. Pedestrian Circulation and Safety §1-19-6.220 (G):
Safe and efficient pedestrian circulation has been provided to and from parking areas and
building entrances. Sidewalks five feet in width are provided along both sides of all proposed
streets, extend into proposed parking areas and parkland, and interconnect with the existing
sidewalk along New Design Road. Walkways connect the proposed sidewalks with each
proposed building.

Public Utilities §1-19-3.300.4 (C): Where the proposed development will be served by publicly owned
community water and sewer, the facilities shall be adequate to serve the proposed development. Where
proposed development will be served by facilities other than publicly owned community water and sewer,
the facilities shall meet the requirements of and receive approval from the Maryland Department of the
Environment/the Frederick County Health Department.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Public Water and Sewer: The site is to be served by public water and sewer and is classified
W-1, S-1 in the Frederick County Water Plan. Water will be supplied by the New Design Water
Treatment Plant with sewage processed at the Ballenger McKinney Wastewater Treatment
Facility. The Division of Utilities and Solid Waste Management has reviewed and conditionally
approved the proposed Site Development Plan.
Natural features §1-19-3.300.4 (D): Natural features of the site have been evaluated and to the
greatest extent practical maintained in a natural state and incorporated into the design of the
development. Evaluation factors include topography, vegetation, sensitive resources, and natural
hazards.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Vegetation: As discussed in more detail under the FRO heading below, the property contains
7.70 acres of existing forest. The Applicant proposes to clear 7.30 acres of forest. The remaining
0.40 acres of forest located in the southwest corner of the property (as depicted on the Combined
Preliminary/Final Forest Conservation Plan) will be placed under a perpetual forest conservation
easement. In addition, the Applicant has proposed landscaping and screening along the property
boundaries and within the development to meet Zoning Ordinance requirements.
2. Sensitive Resources: The Site contains a band of wet and flooding soils that generally runs
parallel to the western property boundary. This area has been delineated on the proposed site
development plan with the required 25’ setback. Except for the small existing portion of the
indoor pool shown within the setback, the setback area shall be maintained or planted with
natural vegetation. The proposed residential structures are within 100 feet of the wet soils
boundary however, the units will not contain basements therefore submission of a geotechnical
report is not required.

3. Natural Hazards: There are no areas of FEMA floodplain or wetlands located on the Site.
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Common Areas §1-19-3.300.4 (E): If the plan of development includes common areas and/or facilities,
the Planning Commission as a condition of approval may review the ownership, use, and maintenance of
such lands or property to ensure the preservation of such areas, property, and facilities for their intended
purposes.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Proposed Common Area: The Applicant has proposed a combination of open space and
parkland intended to serve as common areas. The Applicant worked with County Staff to
provide a parkland/green area located centrally and of a sufficient size to accommodate
active recreation. The 11,540 square foot parkland area along Manchester Drive is centrally
located, relatively flat, and includes adjacent parking available for visitors. In addition, a small
parkland area has also been provided at the western end of the Site adjacent to the proposed
parking area. As stated in Note 14 of the Site Development Plan, all open spaces and private
streets shall be owned and maintained by a Home Owner’s Association.
2. Ownership: The Applicant intends to develop the residential dwellings as condominiums.
As part of this process, it is necessary for County Agencies to review and approve the
condominium documents to ensure adherence to County ordinances and regulations.

Other Applicable Regulations
Moderately Priced Dwelling Units – Chapter 1-6A:
The proposed development is more than 25 units to be served by public water and sewer and is
therefore subject to the Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit provisions of the Frederick County Code. As
stated in Note 31 of the Site Development Plan, 10 MPDU units are required for this project. The
Applicant intends to utilize the fee-in-lieu payment to meet this obligation.
Stormwater Management – Chapter 1-15.2:
A Stormwater Management Concept Plan for the project has been reviewed and approved (AP#14786).
APFO – Chapter 1-20 (See Exhibit #4):
1. Schools. The Project is projected to generate 11 elementary school students, 4 middle
school students and 5 high school students, assuming a two over two student yield rate.
Based on these numbers and considering enrollment projections from pipeline development,
the school adequacy test fails at the elementary school level for Ballenger Creek ES. The
Developer has chosen the option to mitigate the school inadequacy by paying the School
Construction Fees under Section 1-20-62 of the APFO. This Project is eligible to utilize the
School Construction Fee option per the criteria set forth in Section 1-20-62 of the APFO.
2. Water/Sewer. The Property has water and sewer classification of W-1 and S-1.
3. Roads. This project generates 50 weekday pm peak trips and fewer am peak trips, and is
therefore exempt from APFO Roads testing per 1-20-30, which sets a threshold at 51 or more
trips. In accordance with the developer option outlined in Section 1-20-12 of the County
Code, the Developer is required to pay its proportionate contribution toward existing escrow
accounts in the project area. A total of $156,705 for 21 existing escrow payments must be
paid to the County by the Developer, its successors or assigns, prior to the issuance of any
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building permit for the Project. Should this payment not be made within one year of the
execution of this Letter, the County reserves the right to adjust this amount, based on an
engineering cost index.
Period of Validity: The APFO approval is valid for three (3) years from the date of Commission
approval; therefore, the APFO approval expires on April 8, 2018.
In accordance with the January 5, 2011 Traffic Impact Analysis by Street Traffic Studies, LTD, the total
uses on the site are capped at a total amount of 120 A.M. and 139 P.M. weekday, and 162 Saturday,
peak hour vehicle driveway trips

Forest Resource – Chapter 1-21:
The Applicant has submitted a Forest Stand Delineation and Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan. The
property contains 7.70 acres of existing forest. The Applicant proposes to clear 7.30 acres of forest. The
remaining 0.40 acres of forest is located in the southwest corner of the property will be placed under a
perpetual forest conservation easement. In addition to the 0.40 acre forest easement, the project
generates 4.91 acres of additional mitigation requirement due to the amount of forest being cleared. The
4.91 acres will be provided via use of 0.04 acres of miscellaneous credit for on-site tree save areas and
by providing forest banking credits.
The site contains 5 specimen trees (trees that are 30 inches or greater in diameter). Three specimen
trees are proposed to be removed by the Applicant. The removal of 1 of these trees has been approved
at Staff level: Tree #8423 is a 33.5” Tree of Heaven, which is an invasive/exotic species. The Applicant
is seeking a modification of the Forest Resource Ordinance (FRO) to permit the removal of the following
2 specimen trees under the provisions of §1-21-40:
Tree ID #

Size and Species

Location

Condition

8400

33.5” Silver Maple

Intersection of Hogan Cir. and Manchester Dr.

Fair

8252

33” Silver Maple

SE corner of property and building 13

Fair/Poor

The Applicant’s FRO Modification Request (Exhibit #3) discusses each tree, its condition, and why its
removal is proposed:
 Tree #8400 appears healthy, though it has an unusual structure that could be prone to failure in the
future. The Applicant states that saving this tree will require the elimination of one of the proposed
buildings, thus a reduction to the proposed density of the project and the financial viability of the
project.
 Tree # 8252 exhibits a unusual structure that is likely prone to failure, and exhibits limb dieback.
The Applicant states that saving this tree will require the elimination of one of the proposed
buildings, thus a reduction to the proposed density of the project and the financial viability of the
project.
Per §1-21-40 of the FRO, nonhazardous specimen trees must be retained unless reasonable efforts
have been made to protect them, the plan cannot reasonably be altered, and the FCPC finds that the
requirements for granting a modification have been met.
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§ 1-21-21. MODIFICATIONS.
(A) Modification requests. A person may submit a request to the Frederick County Planning Commission
(FCPC) for a modification from this chapter or the requirements of Md. Code Ann., Natural Resources
Article, §§ 5-1601 through 5-1612, if the person demonstrates that enforcement would result in
unwarranted hardship to the person.
(B) Required information. An applicant for a modification shall:
(1) Describe the special conditions peculiar to the property that would cause the unwarranted hardship;
(2) Describe how enforcement of these rules will deprive the landowner of rights commonly enjoyed by
others in similar areas;
(3) Verify that the granting of the modification will not confer on the landowner a special privilege that
would be denied to other applicants;
(4) Verify that the modification request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of
actions by the applicant;
(5) Verify that the request does not arise from a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted
or nonconforming, on a neighboring property; and
(6) Verify that the granting of a modification will not adversely affect water quality.
(C) Modification approval. The FCPC must make a finding that the applicant has met the requirements in
subsection (B) of this section and that enforcement would cause the applicant unwarranted hardship
before the FCPC may approve any modification.
In order for the FCPC to grant a modification to allow the removal of specimen trees, the FCPC must
find:
 that reasonable efforts have been made to protect the specimen trees and that the plan cannot
reasonably be altered (in accordance with § 1-21-40 (B)(1), and;
 that the Applicant meets the six criteria outlined under §1-21-21 (B)
The Applicant has submitted a Combined Preliminary/Final FRO Plan. The Combined Preliminary/Final
FRO Plan must be approved prior to final Site Development Plan approval. FRO mitigation must be
provided prior to applying for grading permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first.
Historic Preservation – As previously discussed the Site contains a large stuccoed stone and brick
house. Based on available information, the Maryland Historical Trust Review Form states that the
Manchester property is not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. However, the property is
associated with Margaret Scholl Hood, a locally prominent figure. Therefore, a 2014 rezoning condition
amendment revised the 1989 Rezoning Ordinance (89-39-570) to require preservation of the residence
and structure. The revised ordinance added a new condition that states the following: The existing
farmhouse/residence and smokehouse on the property shall be preserved. This Phase I rezoning
condition has been met. The proposed site development plan retains the existing residence and
smokehouse. The residence is intended to be used as a dwelling.

Summary of Agency Comments
Development Review Engineering:
Development Review Planning:
Div. of Utilities and Solid Waste Mgmt. (DUSWM):

Health Dept.
Office of Life Safety
DPDR Traffic Engineering
Historic Preservation

Conditional Approval
Hold: Address all agency comments as
the plan proceeds through to completion
Conditional Approval – Add conditions
related to County review of condo
documents and billing.
Conditional Approval
Conditional Approval
Approved
Conditional Approval
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Villas at Manchester Site Development Plan. If the
Planning Commission conditionally approves the site plan, the site plan is valid for a period of three (3)
years from the date of Planning Commission approval and is therefore valid until April 1, 2018.
Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will
meet all applicable zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are approved
and conditions are met:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the
plan.
2. Planning Commission approval of the requested street tree modification to allow an alternate
landscape design that provides the required 14 street trees located within open spaces
throughout the site rather than within the public right-of-way along New Design Rd..
3. The Applicant shall work with DPDR Staff to provide a combination of evergreen and deciduous
shrubs to the western boundary of the western most parking area to provide partial screening and
buffering of the parking area from the adjacent Crestwood residential development.
4. Planning Commission approval of the requested modification to allow lighting to exceed .50 footcandles at the main entrance to New Design road as shown on the proposed photometric plan for
the purpose of increased intersection visual safety.
5. Planning Commission approval of the requested parking modification to allow 12 parking spaces
more than the 195 required spaces for the purposes of providing on-site visitor and overflow
parking.
6. Planning Commission approval of the requested FRO Modification to permit the removal of 2
specimen trees (#8400 and 8252).
7. A note shall be added to the Index Sheet and the Landscape Details Sheet (8 of 12) shall be
amended to provide that bicycle parking shall be consistent with the Frederick County Bicycle
Parking Design Guide.
8. The existing farmhouse/residence and smokehouse on the property shall be preserved (per
Ordinance # 14-11-666).
9. Prior to issuance of the 1st residential building permit for the project the condominium declaration
and bylaws shall be submitted to the Office of the County Attorney for review and approval by
appropriate County agencies.
10. A separate sign permit application depicting conformance with the approved maximum size and
location as shown on the site development plan shall be submitted for review and approval prior
to construction.
11. The Combined Preliminary/Final FRO plan must be approved prior to Preliminary Plan approval.
FRO mitigation must be provided prior to applying for grading permits or building permits,
whichever is applied for first.
12. The Project is required to meet the MPDU provisions in accordance with the Frederick County
Code.
13. The DUSWM and the Office of the County Attorney must review and approve water and sewer
language in the condominium documents prior to DUSWM approval of any water/sewer
improvement plans required for the project.
14. The County shall not be responsible for operation and maintenance of the private on-site water
distribution system (i.e., that portion after the master water meter) and private on-site sewage
collection system (i.e., that portion not contained in a public water and/or sewer easement),
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15. The County shall provide a single bill for the water meter and the condominium association shall
be the responsible for payment of the water and sewer bills. The County shall not provide
individual billing to the condominium unit owners.
16. Complete the requirements of the APFO LOU for the Villas at Manchester.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION TO APPROVE
I move that the Planning Commission APPROVE the Villas at Manchester Site Development Plan with
conditions and modifications as listed in the staff report including APFO and FRO for the existing
dwelling and the proposed 78-unit multifamily group development, based on the findings and conclusions
of the staff report and the testimony, exhibits, and documentary evidence produced at the public meeting.
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